

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

PACIRA PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD & DRUG
ADMINISTRATION, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 15-cv-07055-RA

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. FDA Cannot Use Threats of Enforcement to Narrow a Drug’s Approved Uses Without Following the Statutory Procedures to Change a Drug’s Labeling.	4
II. FDA’s “Substantial Evidence” Standard Is Not the Measure of Truthful and Non-Misleading Communications with Healthcare Professionals.	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	8
<i>Amarin Pharma, Inc. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , No. 15-civ-3588-PAE, 2015 WL 4720039 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2015).....	10, 12
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	8
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	9
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	8
<i>Montilla v. I.N.S.</i> , 926 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1991).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	7
<i>POM Wonderful, LLC v. F.T.C.</i> , 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12, 13
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	8
<i>Saia v. People of State of New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948).....	8
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	9
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	10, 13
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....	10, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	8

Vitarelli v. Seaton,
359 U.S. 535 (1959).....7

Washington Legal Foundation v. Friedman,
13 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 1998).....12

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

21 U.S.C. § 355(e)7

21 U.S.C. § 355(o)(4)7

21 C.F.R. § 201.57(a)(6).....6

21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(2).....6

21 C.F.R. § 202.1(e)(6)(i)11

21 C.F.R. § 314.150(b)(3).....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

PhRMA, 2015 Biopharmaceutical Research Industry Profile (2015),
http://www.phrma.org/sites/default/files/pdf/2015_phrma_profile.pdf.....1
